

No. 19-35513
No. 19-35514

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MIGUEL ANGEL REYNAGA HERNANDEZ,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DERREK SKINNER, in his individual capacity,
PEDRO HERNANDEZ, in his individual capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Montana
No. 1:18-cv-0040-SPW
Honorable Susan P. Watters

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Matt Adams
Leila Kang
Aaron Korthuis
Anne Recinos
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS PROJECT
615 Second Avenue Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 957-8611
matt@nwirp.org
leila@nwirp.org
aaron@nwirp.org
anne@nwirp.org

Shahid Haque
BORDER CROSSING
LAW FIRM, P.C.
7 WEST 6th Avenue Suite 2A
Helena, MT 59601
shahid@bordercrossinglaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
II. Procedural History	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Fourth Amendment Prohibits Local Officers from Seizing an Individual Based on Suspected Unlawful Presence.....	17
A. An Allegation of Unlawful Presence Does Not Constitute Reasonable Suspicion of Criminality.	17
B. No Other Source of Authority Provides Local Officers in Montana a Basis to Seize an Individual Based on an Allegation of Unlawful Presence.....	19
II. Defendants Violated Mr. Reynaga’s Clearly Established Rights by Seizing Him Based on Suspected Unlawful Presence.....	22
III. The Collective Knowledge Doctrine Has No Application to Defendants’ Seizure of Mr. Reynaga.	29
IV. Defendant Hernandez Violated Mr. Reynaga’s Clearly Established Rights as an Integral Participant to His Seizure.	33

A.	This Court’s Precedent Made Clear Defendant Hernandez’s Conduct Constituted Integral Participation.....	34
B.	The Qualified Immunity Analysis Does Not Apply to the Question of Defendant Hernandez’s Integral Participation.	37
C.	Defendant Hernandez’s Other Arguments as to His Integral Participation Are Unavailing.....	40
	CONCLUSION	43
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	26
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	passim
<i>Atencio v. Arpaio</i> , 674 F. App’x 623 (9th Cir. 2016)	40
<i>Bingue v. Prunchak</i> , 512 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange</i> , 485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>Bonivert v. City of Clarkston</i> , 883 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Boyd v. Benton Cty.</i> , 374 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Chavez v. United States</i> , 683 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Chuman v. Wright</i> , 76 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 1996).....	36, 41
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	27
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	17
<i>Gonzales v. City of Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983).....	18, 25, 26, 29
<i>Hodgers-Durgin v. de la Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	26
<i>Hopkins v. Bonvicino</i> , 573 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2009).....	34, 36
<i>In re Zermeno-Gomez</i> , 868 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).	14, 23, 42
<i>Jones v. Williams</i> , 297 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2002)	37, 41
<i>Keates v. Koile</i> , 883 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2018).....	34
<i>Koerner v. Grigas</i> , 328 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Martinez-Medina v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	passim

Melendres v. Arpaio, 989 F. Supp. 2d 822 (D. Ariz. 2013)29

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985)4

Montana Immigrant Justice Alliance v. Bullock, 371 P.3d 430 (Mont. 2016).....21

Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690 (1996)..... 27, 30

Santos v. Frederick Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs, 725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....20

Schwenk v. Hartford, 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)27

Scott v. Cty. of San Bernardino, 903 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2018)13

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 17, 18, 23, 24

Torres v. City of Madera, 648 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2011)13

United States v. Brignoni-Ponce, 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....29

United States v. Hensley, 469 U.S. 221 (1985)32

United States v. Lopez, 482 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2007)17

United States v. Manzo-Jurado, 457 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2006) 24, 28

United States v. Orona, 923 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2019).....41

United States v. Ramirez, 473 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 30, 31, 32

United States v. Rodriguez, 976 F.2d 592 (9th Cir. 1992).....11

United States v. Villasenor, 608 F.3d 467 (9th Cir. 2010)30

White v. Pauly, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)38

Wilkins v. City of Oakland, 350 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2003).....14

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963)30

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12913, 4

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 13433

42 U.S.C. § 1983 3, 8, 13, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g) 19, 32

State Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 3-10-11121
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-10-30121
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-10-30221
Mont. Code Ann. § 3-10-30321
Mont. Code Ann. § 7-32-212122

Constitutional Provisions

Mont. Const. art. 2, § 1120
U.S. Const. amend. IV17

Federal Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 241.2(b)32
8 C.F.R. § 287.5(a)(1)20
8 C.F.R. § 287.5(c)(1) 20, 32
8 C.F.R. § 287.5(e)(3)32

Other Authorities

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Delegation of Immigration Authority
Section 287(g) Immigration and Nationality Act (Sept. 5, 2019),
<https://www.ice.gov/287g>.....19
